The above foreign currency exposures are not hedged by the derivative instruments.

Notes forming part of the financial statements for the Year Ended 31st March, 2019

IMP POWERS LIMITED

88

The sensitivity of profit or loss due to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from non-derivative foreign currency
denominated financial instruments (mainly financial instruments denominated in USD). The same is summarized as
below:

Particulars Impact on Profit

As at 31.03.2019 As at 31.03.2018

USD Sensitivity

INR / USD – Increase by 10% (1,092,162) -

INR / USD – Decrease by 10% 1,092,162 -

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rates. However the company’s exposure to foreign currency loan is of fixed interest rate.

The Company’s investments in term deposits (i.e., margin money) with banks are for short durations, and therefore do not
expose the Company to significant interest rates risk.

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates.

Particulars Impact on profit after tax

For the year ended For the year ended
March 31, 2019  March 31, 2018

Interest rates – increase by 10% (16,561,310) (10,768,521)

Interest rates – decrease by 10% 16,561,310 10,768,521

Note 39: Capital Management:

a) Risk Management:

The Company aim to manages its capital efficiently so as to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern and to
optimise returns to our shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and maintain an optimal capital structure to
reduce the cost of capital.

The capital structure of the Company is based on management’s judgement of the appropriate balance of key elements
in order to meet its strategic and day-to-day needs. We consider the amount of capital in proportion to risk and manage
the capital structure in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. In

[…]

The above foreign currency exposures are not hedged by the derivative instruments.

Notes forming part of the Consolidated financial statements for the Year Ended 31st March, 2019

The sensitivity of profit or loss due to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from non-derivative foreign currency
denominated financial instruments (mainly financial instruments denominated in USD). The same is summarized as
below:

Particulars Impact on Profit

As at 31.03.2019 As at 31.03.2018

USD Sensitivity

INR / USD – Increase by 10% (1,092,162) -

INR / USD – Decrease by 10% 1,092,162 -

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rates. However the company’s exposure to foreign currency loan is of fixed interest rate.

The Company’s investments in term deposits (i.e., margin money) with banks are for short durations, and therefore do not
expose the Company to significant interest rates risk.

Sensitivity

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates.

Particulars Impact on profit after tax

For the year ended For the year ended
March 31, 2019  March 31, 2018

Interest rates – increase by 10% (16,783,586) (10,768,521)

Interest rates – decrease by 10% 16,783,586 10,768,521

Note 39: Capital Management:

a) Risk Management:

The Company aim to manages its capital efficiently so as to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern and to
optimise returns to our shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and maintain an optimal capital structure to
reduce the cost of capital.

The capital structure of the Company is based on management’s judgement of the appropriate balance of key elements
in order to meet its strategic and day-to-day needs. We consider the amount of capital in proportion to risk and manage
the capital structure in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. In